59G-1.020 Definition of County of Residence.

For the purpose of county financial participation in the Medicaid Program, the county of residence for inpatient hospital care and nursing home care is defined as follows:

(1) A person is considered to be residing in a county when they establish or maintain a physical living arrangement, outside of a medical facility, which they or someone responsible for them, consider to be home. A visit to another county does not make a person a resident of that county, nor does a planned temporary living arrangement prior to admission in a medical facility. Except in unusual situations related to an extended visit, it makes no difference how long a person has been physically located in the county if they maintain a primary residence in another county, and intend to return to that county. In all instances the person’s intent to reside in a county is the determining factor, regardless of the length of time involved.

(2) When an applicant has been admitted to a nursing home directly from a place of residence outside of the State of Florida, so that no Florida residency has been established, the certified county of residency will be considered as that county in which the nursing home is located.

(3) In situations that are not clear cut, or otherwise unusually complicated, the determination of residency should be made on the basis of the preponderance of evidence. If a decision is not possible on this basis, the case should be referred to the Office of Social and Economic Services for determination.
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